

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO: SC13-2168

L.T. CASE NOS.: 4D12-143
10-40825 CACE05

MARIANNE EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUNRISE OPHTHALMOLOGY
ASC, LCC d/b/a FOUNDATION FOR
ADVANCED EYE CARE, GIL A.
EPSTEIN, M.D., and FORT
LAUDERDALE EYE INSTITUTE, INC.,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Rodrigo L. Saavedra, Jr.
RODRIGO L. SAAVEDRA, JR., P.A.
Counsel for the Petitioner,
MARIANNE EDWARDS
3000 North Federal Highway
Building Two, Suite 200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306
(654) 564-0503
rsaavedra@rsaavedralaw.com

Lincoln J. Connolly
Fla. Bar No.: 0084719
LINCOLN J. CONNOLLY
TRIALS & APPEALS, P.A.
Co-Counsel for the Petitioner,
MARIANNE EDWARDS
1450 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2600
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 379-1927
Lincoln@ConnollyJustice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
ARGUMENT	1
I. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF	1
A. Response to Respondents’ Statement of Facts	1
B. This Court Has Express and Direct Conflict Jurisdiction	3
C. The Policy Behind Chapter 766 Does Not Support Dismissal and the Access to Courts Clause Requires Reinstatement of the Claim	5
D. The Respondents Incorrectly Conclude that Dr. Currie Is Not in a “Similar Specialty” and Misapprehend What an Evidentiary Hearing Requires	7
II. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF FILED BY THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (“AMA”) AND THE FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (“FMA”)	11
A. The AMA/FMA Brief Improperly Argues Facts Outside the Record	11
B. The <i>Amici</i> Confuse Presuit with Trial	12
C. “Expert Shopping” and Alleged Excessive, Costly Malpractice Claims	13
CONCLUSION	15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Wagner</i> , 955 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2006)	6
<i>Archer v. Maddux</i> , 645 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	6
<i>Bery v. Fahel</i> , 88 So.3d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	5, 10, 15
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 676 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1996)	4
<i>Ciba-Geigy Ltd. v. Fish Peddler, Inc.</i> , 683 So.2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	11
<i>Davis v. Orlando Reg. Med. Ctr.</i> , 654 So.2d 664 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	9
<i>Edwards v. Sunrise Ophth. Asc, LLC</i> , 134 So.3d 1056 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	8
<i>Estate of McCall v. U.S.</i> , 134 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Tracy</i> , 994 So.2d 402 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	9
<i>Holden v. Bober</i> , 39 So.3d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So.2d 278 (1996)	7
<i>Laskey v. Martin County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 797 So.2d 1254 (Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Lucante v. Kyker</i> , 122 So.3d 407 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	5
<i>Maguire v. Nichols</i> , 712 So.2d 784 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	6
<i>Office of State Atty., Fourth Jud. Cir. of Fla. v. Parrotino</i> , 628 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1993)	3
<i>Snyder v. Davis</i> , 699 So.2d 999 (Fla. 1997)	3

<i>Sperdute v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 585 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	10
<i>State v. Stang</i> , 41 So.3d 206 (Fla. 2010) (Lewis, J., concurring)	12
<i>State v. Vickery</i> , 961 So.2d 309 (Fla. 2007)	4
<i>Weinstock v. Groth</i> , 629 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Weiss v. Pratt</i> , 53 So.3d 395 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	5
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So.3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	7, 13
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	3, 4
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 766.102(5)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (2009)	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.203(2), Fla. Stat. (2009)	13
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
“Executive Summary,” <i>To Err Is Human: Building a Safer Health System</i> , Washington, DC: The National Academies Press (2000) (available at http://www.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=9728&page=1)	14
Baker, Tom, <i>The Medical Malpractice Myth</i> , Chicago, IL: The University of Chicago Press (2005)	14, 15
